
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 and 2 

Meeting date: 22 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

(Private pre-meeting)  

(09:00 - 09:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(09:15)   

2 Papers to note 

(09:15 - 09:30)   

2.1 Letters in relation to Transport for Wales train procurement 

 (Pages 1 - 8)  

2.2 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd in relation to the 

report: Accounts Scrutiny 2021-22 Senedd Commission 

 (Pages 9 - 18)  

2.3 Letters in relation to the planned changes to Velindre cancer services 

 (Pages 19 - 29)  

2.4 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip on implementing 

the recommendations of the Fifth Senedd Public Accounts Committee report: 

Delivering for Future Generations – the story so far 

 (Page 30)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 Letter from the Director General for Education, Social Justice and Welsh 

Language in response to the Auditor General for Wales report: 'Time for 

Change' - Poverty in Wales 

 (Pages 31 - 35)  

3 Cardiff Airport: Evidence session with Cardiff Airport and the 

Welsh Government 

(09:30 - 10:25) (Pages 36 - 85)  

 

Cardiff Airport Officials: 

- Wayne Harvey – Chair 

- Spencer Birns – Chief Executive Officer 

- Jonathan Stott – Finance Director 

 

Welsh Government: 

- Tracey Burke – Director General of Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

- Peter McDonald - Director Economic Infrastructure 

- Jonathan Moody - Head of Aviation 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(10:25)   

The remainder of the meeting. 

5 Cardiff Airport: Private session with Cardiff Airport and the Welsh 

Government 

(10:25 - 11:20)   

(Break)  

(11:20 - 11:30) 

6 Cardiff Airport: Consideration of the evidence received 

(11:30 - 11:45)   



 

 

7 Private paper to note 

(11:45 - 11:50)   

7.1 Letter from the Welsh Government on the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee’s report: Scrutiny of Accounts Welsh Government 

2020-21 

 (Page 86)  

8 Draft Report - Review of Commissioners 

(11:50 - 12:05) (Pages 87 - 116)  

9 UK Parliament: Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs 

Committee Inquiry 

(12:05 - 12:15) (Page 117)  

10 Forward Work Programme: Autumn 2023 

(12:15 - 12:30) (Pages 118 - 136)  



Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19 April 2023 

Procurement of Rolling Stock by Transport for Wales 

Dear James, 

The Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee has received correspondence about the 

procurement/supply of what we understand to be five ‘Class 230’ hybrid battery/diesel trains from 

VivaRail, and in the wake of the appointment of administrators to the company. The correspondence 

raises concerns about the impact that these developments may have on plans for bringing these 

trains into service, and delays to date. To assist with our initial consideration of matters raised by the 

correspondence, the Committee would welcome further details about the arrangements. More 

specifically: 

• confirmation of the number/specification of the trains ordered and whether these have been 

supplied in full (if not what remains outstanding). 

• whether the trains have been bought outright or are being leased, the supporting rationale in 

either case, and when the contractual arrangements were entered into. 

• when Transport for Wales originally expected the trains would come into operation and on 

what routes, along with any updated position in either respect (in the context of post-

pandemic patterns of demand). 

• reasons 
[...]
ation to Recommendation 1 

after the year end. This information is set out in Annex 1. 

 

I hope this is useful information for your Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
Manon Antoniazzi 

Prif Weithredwr a Chlerc y Senedd / Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd 

 

cc Senedd Commissioners, Ed Williams  

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 
  

Mark Isherwood MS 

Chair of Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

 

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 2.2



Annex 1 - Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Recommendations 

Recommendation 1 

The Committee would like to hear from the Commission on an annual basis with a 

breakdown of the projects actioned as part of the project fund and the funding allocated to 

these individual projects. This information should be provided ahead of the Committee’s 

annual scrutiny of the Commission’s Accounts. 

The Commission agreed to outline the breakdown of the projects actioned as part of the 2022-23 

project fund and the funding allocated to these individual projects, following the end of the 2022-

23 financial year. That information is provided below. 

Project / Item Budget Assigned   

£000 

Customer Relationship Management & Online Engagement Tools £66 

Project and Programme Management System £69 

Service Level Agreement: Police vehicle replacement and equipment upgrade £65 

Post-pandemic return to the estate – re-equipping of desks in Ty Hywel £37 

Pierhead toilet refurbishment works £45 

Senedd door security upgrade £30 

Ty Hywel Block 1A return to estate adaptation works £70 

Cyber security enhancement project £154 

Rolling Ty Hywel fire door replacement (Phase 5) £80 

Rolling energy saving LED office lighting upgrade £100 

Senedd Building Management System replacement feasibility study £20 

Senedd Siambr LED lighting upgrade £45 

Senedd smoke detection equipment renewal £20 

Senedd UV water treatment system repair £50 

Professional advice on future strategic options for Senedd estate £50 

Cost of living payment to Commission staff £97 

Replacement Broadcast Encoders and Social Media Streaming System to continue 

live-feed of Senedd proceedings 

£62 

Total £1,060 

 

Recommendation 5 

The Commission should share a summary of the results of each pulse survey, when available, 

with the Committee with a focus on mental ill health, indices of mental ill health and staff 

absences more generally. The Committee also looks forward to reviewing the results of the 

annual staff survey for 2022. 

 

The annual Commission staff survey for 2022-23 has been undertaken by the Executive Board. 

Shortly afterwards the most recent of the regular ‘pulse surveys’ was also undertaken. A summary 

of findings from each are included below.  

Pack Page 10



  
 

Senedd Commission People Survey 2022-2023 Summary of Findings 
 

 

P
ack P

age 11



P
ack P

age 12



  
 

 

 

P
ack P

age 13



  
 

Pack Page 14



  
 

 

 

Pack Page 15



As the Committee has particularly asked for information related to Mental Health, the following 

sections are the results from the Wellbeing Pulse Survey regarding Mental Health:

 

Pack Page 16



 

 

 

Pack Page 17



 

Pack Page 18



Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

 

 

23 March 2023 

 

Dear Both, 

I have received correspondence setting out concerns about the planned changes to Velindre cancer services 

and development of the new Velindre Cancer Centre. The issues raised touch on the overall clinical model and 

case for the new Centre that I am aware has been debated elsewhere, as well as the timeline and latest costs. 

However, these issues also cover the potential involvement in the Mutual Investment Model (MIM) contract of 

the firm Kajima, given litigation issues in England and reported criminal action a
[...]
structure projects.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

       
 

Judith Paget CBE       Steve Ham 
 

Pack Page 28



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref: MA/JH/1463/23 
Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair of Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay CF99 1SN 
 

06 June 2023  
 

Dear Mark, 
 
Following publication of the Public Accounts Committee (5th Senedd) report Delivering for 
Future Generations – the story so far in March 2021 you wrote to me in December 2021 
requesting six-monthly updates on the Welsh Government’s progress in implementing the 
report’s recommendations. In my letter to you on 10 January 2022, I committed to provide 
updates in June and December 2022. These updates were sent to you on 25 May and 1 
December 2022.  
 
I am of the view that all recommendations for the Welsh Government have been complete 
and addressed and therefore I plan to use our annual progress reporting on the recently 
published Well-being of Future Generations Continuous Learning and Improvement Plan 
2023-25 to continue to communicate the progress we are making to implement the Well-being 
of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. The Plan brings together over 50 actions that the 
Welsh Government is taking to deepen the understanding and application of the sustainable 
development principle in how the organisation works, including how we use our budget 
processes, public services boards arrangements, and our national milestones and indicators 
to do this. The Plan also serves as the Welsh Government’s substantive response to the 
recommendation in the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales’ section 20 review 
report, which was published in December 2022.  
 
I will ensure that you are sent copies of the annual progress reports when they are published.  
 
Yours,  

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 
Copied to the Chair of Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 2.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-02/continuous-learning-and-improvement-plan-for-2023-to-2025-v2.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-02/continuous-learning-and-improvement-plan-for-2023-to-2025-v2.pdf


 

Y Grŵp Addysg, Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Gymraeg 
Education, Social Justice and Welsh Language Group 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 03000 628078 

Jo-anne.Daniels@gov.wales 
Gwefan ● website: www.llyw.cymru 

www.gov.wales 
 

 

 
Adrian Crompton 
Auditor General for Wales 
Wales Audit Office 
24 Cathedral Rd 
Cardiff 
CF11 9LJ  
 
 

21 November 2022 
 
 
Dear Adrian 
 
Thank you for your recent report which looks at the challenge of poverty in Wales and how 
government is responding. We welcome the recognition within the report of the scale and 
complexity of the challenge 
[...]
rtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letters in relation to Transport for Wales train procurement
	Letter from Transport for Wales in response to the Chair's letter about the procurement of rolling stock

	2.2 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd in relation to the report: Accounts Scrutiny 2021-22 Senedd Commission
	2.3 Letters in relation to the planned changes to Velindre cancer services
	Letter from the Director General for Health and Social Services/Chief Executive of NHS Wales and Chief Executive Officer of Velindre University NHS Trust on the planned changes to Velindre cancer services

	2.4 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip on implementing the recommendations of the Fifth Senedd Public Accounts Committee report: Delivering for Future Generations – the story so far
	2.5 Letter from the Director General for Education, Social Justice and Welsh Language in response to the Auditor General for Wales report: 'Time for Change' - Poverty in Wales
	3 Cardiff Airport: Evidence session with Cardiff Airport and the Welsh Government
	Cardiff Airport benchmarking paper

	7.1 Letter from the Welsh Government on the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee’s report: Scrutiny of Accounts Welsh Government 2020-21
	8 Draft Report - Review of Commissioners
	9 UK Parliament: Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee Inquiry
	10 Forward Work Programme: Autumn 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 22 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 13.16

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13386 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 

Spencer Birns, Cardiff Airport 

Tracey Burke, Welsh Government 

Peter McDonald, Welsh Government 

Jonathan Moody, Welsh Government 

Jonathan Stott, Cardiff Airport 

Audit Wales 
Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Adam Price MS attended as a substitute for Mabon ap Gwynfor MS. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letters in relation to Transport for Wales train procurement  

2.2 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd in relation to the report: 

Accounts Scrutiny 2021-22 Senedd Commission  

2.3 Letters in relation to the planned changes to Velindre cancer services  

2.4 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip on implementing the 

recommendations of the Fifth Senedd Public Accounts Committee report: 

Delivering for Future Generations – the story so far  

2.5 Letter from the Director General for Education, Social Justice and Welsh Language 

in response to the Auditor General for Wales report: 'Time for Change' - Poverty in 

Wales  

3 Cardiff Airport: Evidence session with Cardiff Airport and the Welsh 

Government  

3.1 The Members questioned the witnesses on Cardiff Airport. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

5 Cardiff Airport: Private session with Cardiff Airport and the Welsh 

Government  

5.1 The Members questioned the witnesses privately on Cardiff Airport. 

6 Cardiff Airport: Consideration of the evidence received  

6.1 The Members considered the evidence received. 

7 Private paper to note  

7.1 The private paper was noted. 

7.1 Letter from the Welsh Government on the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee’s report: Scrutiny of Accounts Welsh Government 

2020-21  

8 Draft Report - Review of Commissioners  

8.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 

9 UK Parliament: Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs 

Committee Inquiry  

9.1 The Committee discussed their response to the inquiry. 

10 Forward Work Programme: Autumn 2023  

10.1 The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme for the Autumn term 

2023. 


